()

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

Agenda

www.oxford.gov.uk

General Purposes Licensing
Casework Sub-Committee

Date: Monday 16 March 2020

Time: 5.30 pm

Place: Barristers' Room - Oxford Town Hall

For any further information please contact:

John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252217

Email: jmitchell@oxford.gov.uk

If you intend to record the meeting, it would be helpful if you speak to the
Committee Services Officer before the start of the meeting.



General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-
Committee

Membership

Chair Councillor Colin Cook

Councillor Mary Clarkson
Councillor Elizabeth Wade

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:

- viewed on our website — mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

- downloaded from our website

- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or

- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk



https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon

AGENDA

PART ONE
PUBLIC BUSINESS

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT THE MEETING

Guidance on the procedure to be followed is attached.

MINUTES

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 03 February
2020 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record.

APPLICATION FOR STREET TRADING SITES 10 AND 14

The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety has submitted a
report to inform the determination of applications received in competition for
Street Trading Consent to fill two vacant approved street trading sites.

The Sub-Committee is requested to determine, from the applications
received, which applicants they wish to grant Street Trading Consent to,
taking into account the details in the report and any representations made at
this Sub Committee meeting.

EXEMPT MATTERS

If the Sub-Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from the
meeting during consideration of any aspects of the preceding or following
agenda items it will be necessary for the Sub-Committee to pass a resolution
in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972 specifying the grounds on which their presence could
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in specific
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act if and so long, as in all the
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Pages

29-34

35-90



10

11

PART Il
EXEMPT BUSINESS

In accordance with paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Local Government Act 1972, which includes:
e information relating to any individual
e information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual
e business affairs of a person other than the Council
¢ information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection
with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime

APPLICATION TO DRIVE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES

The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety has submitted a
report to inform the determination of an application to drive Private Hire
Vehicles in the City.

APPLICATION TO DRIVE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES

The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety has submitted a
report to inform the determination of an application to drive Private Hire
Vehicles in the City.

APPLICATION TO DRIVE PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES

The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety has submitted a
report to inform the determination of whether someone remains a fit and
proper person to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City.

CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES

Recommendation: That the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 03
February 2020 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
The dates of future meetings (if required) are:

o 27 April 2020
e 08 June 2020
e 06 July 2020

Il meetings start at 5.30pm.

91-118
119-130
131 -140
141 - 148



DECLARING INTERESTS
General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches
the item on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it
becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your employment; sponsorship (ie
payment for expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor
or towards your election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences
for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; and securities. These
declarations must be recorded in each councillor's Register of Interests which is
publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a
meeting, you must declare that you have an interest. You should also disclose
the nature as well as the existence of the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the
meeting you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and must
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the
Members’ Code of Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public
interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any
person including yourself’ and that “you must not place yourself in situations
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”. What this means is that
the matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole
and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of the public.

Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or
himself but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as
husband or wife or as if they were civil partners.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

OXFORD CITY COUNCIL

General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee

HEARING PROCEDURE for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire licensing,
Street Trading consents and Sex Establishment licenses

The Meeting

The General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee (Sub-Committee)
consists of three members of the General Purposes Licensing Committee. With
the consent of the applicant, or person who is subject of the hearing, the Sub-
Committee can consist of two councillors. The Sub-Committee is responsible for
reaching a decision upon the application having heard representations and
considering all relevant material presented.

All members must be present throughout the hearing. If for any reason a member
needs to withdraw during the proceedings the hearing should be temporarily
adjourned until the member returns, or the member should not participate any
further in the hearing. Any departure should therefore be avoided wherever
possible. A member who arrives after the hearing has commenced is not allowed
to participate in that hearing.

Closed and Open Hearings

Street Trading hearings shall normally take place in public. However, the Sub-
Committee may exclude the press and the public from all or part of a hearing
where exempt information (section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972) is
concerned and the Sub Committee considers that the public interest in doing so
outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking
place in public.

Taxi licensing hearings will usually be considered in private as cases coming
before the Sub-Committee involve private and personal information relating to the
case subject. Most taxi hearings will therefore be held in private and will be
treated as confidential and not for publication.

Declaring Interests

To avoid any suggestion of bias, members should not take part in any hearing if
they have any interest, financial or otherwise, in the outcome, or if they have any
connection with or have been approached by a person who is the subject of an
item on the Sub-Committee’s agenda. Members must take care not to be



influenced by their role on any other council committee. Licensing decisions must
be taken strictly on the criteria allowed by the relevant legislation.

The Paperwork
Officers of the Licensing Authority (the City Council) will prepare the paperwork
for the application that is to be heard by the Sub-Committee. The paperwork will

include:-

e A summary of the application or matter for determination, the
representations received and of any other relevant material

e A copy of the application and any other supporting material supplied by
the applicant.

for Street Trading hearing only:

e Any observations on the application or matter made by the Police and/or
other technical advisor to the Sub-Committee

¢ Any representations of objection to the application
Attendees at the Hearing

Any party may be assisted or represented by any person whether or not that
person is legally qualified.

For Street Trading hearings only:
Observations of Police and/or Technical advisors

Where appropriate the police or technical advisers to the Sub Committee may
make their observations.

The Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Police and/or technical advisors.

Other parties may ask factual questions of the Police and/or technical advisors.
Cross-examination will only be permitted with the consent of the Chair.

Objector’s case

Where written representations of objection have been received the Sub-
Committee will have regard to those representations. Any objectors can attend
the hearing to speak in support of their written objection. However, the Sub
Committee will not require repetition of points
[...]

Sub-Committee.
e Members of the Sub-Committee may ask question of the person
appearing before them.

For Street Trading hearings only:
If present, Police, technical advisors and objectors will present their case.
e Licensing officers may ask questions of the person appearing before the
Sub-Committee.

10



e Members of the Sub-Committee may ask question of the person
appearing before them.

All parties will be given the opportunity to summarise briefly their key points. The
order shall be:-

o Licensing officer

o Objectors (for Street Trading hearings)

o Police and/or technical advisors (for Street trading hearings)

o Applicant
At the end of the submissions, the Chair will announce that the hearing is
adjourned while the Sub-Committee deliberate in private. The Sub-Committee
will be accompanied by the committee clerk and legal advisor during their
deliberations. All other officers, applicants/ case subjects and members of the
public will leave the room.

If it is necessary to recall any party for clarification of any point, then all parties
should be recalled.

The Chair will either:

e Announce the decision of the Sub-Committee and confirm that a written
determination with reasons will be sent to the parties by a given date.
or
e Close the hearing and confirm that once a decision has been made a
written determination with reasons will be sent to the parties by a given
date.

The person appearing before the Sub-Committee shall be advised orally of their

21 day right of appeal, (starting from the date of the letter) and that the decision
and rights of appeal shall be notified to them in writing.

11



This page is intentionally left blank



OXFORD CITY COUNCIL

POLICY ON THE RELEVANCE OF WARNINGS, OFFENCES, CAUTIONS
AND CONVICTIONS

Contents

T 0T 18 o 1o o 3
LiCENSING ODJECHVES ......ovviiieeeeeeee ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e aaa e e e e e e e aaaa e aens 3
S €= | 3
g {0 ot g g LY ol foTe=To (U] oY PSP 4
D= T o 1 PSP 5
Introduction to the 
[...]
es,
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee and the Courts. The
expectation of the Authority is that any person who seeks the grant of a licence, or who
holds a licence, meets with our definition of a “fit and proper” person. Hackney Carriage
and Private Hire drivers maintain close contact with the public and are therefore not
expected to behave or act in a manner that may:

- cause any person to take offence at their actions

= cause any person to believe their actions are inappropriate

- cause any person to fear of their physical safety

= cause any person to doubt their integrity

- brings in to disrepute the integrity of the Council for having granted such a
person a licence

- fail to adhere to the conditions and regulations pertaining to the licence

Any complaints or enforcement measures are dealt with in the first instance by the
Licensing Officers by way of a “Warning” system. Any failures on the part of an applicant
or existing licence holder to uphold the Licensing Objectives or to adhere to the
conditions and regulations pertaining to the licence may result in any of the

following actions (including Officers requesting that additional background checks be
carried out):

« the issue of a warning (appropriate to the incident reported)
- the issue of a higher level of warning (appropriate to the incident reported and
having regard to the history of the licence holder)

- the request for an interview to be held in accordance with the Police and
Criminal Evidence Act 1984

» the issue of a Formal Caution

« the referral of the matter to the Head of Community Services

» the referral of the matter to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Licensing Sub-Committee 16



« the referral of the matter to the Law and Governance department for
consideration of prosecution

Definitions

Appeal: A means by which a decision under delegated authority can be reviewed by the
Magistrates Court or the Crown Court. The decision of the Council may be
uph
[...]
ons become “spent”. Please note that it is from the date of
conviction that the time commences for the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act.

Adult
Sentence Rehabilitation Period
2 2 years (30 months) imprisonment and
1. | over whether sentence was suspended or Never spent
not

6 months imprisonment/youth custody and
2. | over but under 30 months whether sentence | 10 years
was suspended or not

Under 6 months imprisonment/youth custody
whether sentence was suspended or not

A Fine, Compensation or Community Service
Order

Conditional Discharge, Bound Over or

5. | Probation Order. (Also includes Fit Person,
Supervision and Care Orders)

6. | Absolute Discharge 6 months

Period of sentence unless a
longer period as above (e.g.
disqualification and a fine — 5
years)

7 years

5 years

1 year or period of probation
sentence, whichever is longer

7. | Disqualification, disability or prohibition

Remand Home/Approval School/ Attendance

Centre Orders 1 year after Order expires

The period of the Order plus a
further 2 years after Order

9. | Hospital Order Under Mental Health Acts expires (with a minimum of 5
years from the date of the
conviction)

27

15



Youths

For applicants aged under 17 when the date of conviction took place 2, 3 and 4 above
of the fixed rehabilitation periods are halved. Sentences which can only be passed on
young offenders remain fixed and cannot be halved, i.e.

Sentence Rehabilitation Period
10. | Borstal 7 years
6 months — 2 % years detention in a place
11. | determined by 5 years
the Secretary of State
12. | 6 months detention and less as above 3 years
13. | Detention Centre Orders 3 years

The period of time which must elapse in other cases before the conviction becomes
“spent” may vary considerably according to the nature of the offence and other
circumstances. The rehabilitation period may, for example, be extended by the
commission of a further offence during the rehabilitation period

28



Agenda Item 4

Minutes of a meeting of the E %
GENERAL PURPOSES LICENSING CASEWORK .;“ A
SUB-COMMITTEE £| oxromp
on Monday 3 February 2020 § oL

Committee members:

Councillor Cook (Chair) (for Councillor
Clarkson)

Councillor Corais
Councillor Gotch

Officers:

Daniel Smith, Lawyer

David Stevens, Business Regulation Interim Team Manager
Joshua Curnow, Senior Licensing Compliance Officer
Samantha Broome, Licensing Officer

Katie Thorp, Licensing Compliance Officer

Lucy Longford, Licensing Officer

John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer
Apologies:

Councillors Clarkson sent apologies.

48. Declarations of Interest

None.

49. Procedure to be followed at the meeting

Guidance on the procedure to be followed at the meeting was attached to the agenda.

50. Minutes

The Sub-Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 16
December 2019 as a true and accurate record.

51. Breach of Street Trading Consent Conditions

The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety had submitted a report to
inform the determination of what action to take in relation to the breach by Mr Igbal of
his Street Trading Consent.

Mr Igbal and the Licensing Officers joined the meeting. The Chair introduced members
of the Sub-Committee and explained the procedure to be followed at the meeting.

29



The Licensing Officer introduced the report. Mr Igbal held Street Trading Consent for an
ice cream van with registration J7 ORH. The Consent was issued on 01 April 2019 and
would expire on 31 March 2020. Mr Igbal also held Street Trading Consent for ice
cream van registration BD52 WFO. The Consent was also issued on 01 April 2019 and
would also expire on 31 March 2020.

The Report had been referred to the Sub-Committee following three complaints made
to the Business Regulation Team.

On 15 July 2019 Mr L was involved in an incident whilst driving the ice cream van
registration J7 ORH. Thames Valley Police notified the Business Regulation Team of
the incident. Subsequent investigation found that Mr L was not regi
[...]
for
example, their right to work in the UK and at least a level 2 competence in food
hygiene.

Mr Igbal and the Licensing Officers left the room while the Sub-Committee considered
the points raised.

The Sub-Committee expressed concerned at Mr Igbal’s frequent breach of the
conditions of his Consents.

Mr Igbal and the Licensing Officers returned to the room.

The Chair said the Committee was satisfied that the recent breaches of Mr Igbal’s
Consents were proven. Given the history of breaches and, in particular, the failure to
register other people working on his ice cream vans which undermined the objective of
securing public safety, public order and avoiding public nuisance, the Sub-Committee
felt it had no alternative but to revoke both of Mr Igbal’s Consents.

The Sub-Committee resolved to:

Revoke both of Mr Igbal’s Street Trading Consents.

31



52. Exempt Matters

The Sub-Committee resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of
business on the grounds that their presence would involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as described in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The Sub-Committee considered matters relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Vehicle licensing in private.

The Sub-Committee had two cases before it.

53. Determination of an application to continue to drive Private Hire
Vehicles in the City.

The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety had submitted a report to
inform the determination of an application to continue to drive Private Hire Vehicles in
the City.

The Sub-Committee resolved to:

Renew the application to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City for one year.

54. Determination of an application to drive Hackney Carriage &
Private Hire Vehicles in the City.

The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety had submitted a report to
inform the determination of an application to drive Hackney Carriage & Private Hire
Vehicles in the City.

The Sub-Committee resolved to:

Agree the application for a licence to drive Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicles in
the City for one year.

55. Confidential Minutes

The Sub-Committee resolved to APPROVE the confidential minutes of the meeting
held on 16 December 2019 as a true and accurate record.

32



56. Dates of Future Meetings

The dates of future meetings in 2020 (if required) are:

e Monday 16 March
e Monday 27 April

All meetings start at 5.30pm.

The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.20 pm

Chair ....c.ocviiiiiiiiiis Date: Monday 16 March 2020

33



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

-
o
E‘ m
. - - - ul'
To: General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub e Py,
Committee E OXFORD
; CITY
Date: 16th March 2020 EERCINR
Report of: Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety
Title of Report: Applications for Vacant Approved Street Trading Sites
Summary and Recommendations
Purpose of the report: To seek determination of applications received in competition

for Street Trading Consent to fill two vacant approved street
trading sites.
Report Approved by:

Finance: Barbara Smolonska
Legal: Daniel Smith
Policy Framework: Street Trading Policy

A vibrant and sustainable economy

Recommendation(s): Sub-Committee is requested to determine from the
applications received, to which applicants they wish to grant
Street Trading Consent, in order to fill the following vacant
approved sites taking into account the details in this report and
any representations made at this Sub Committee meeting:

¢ Street Trading Site 14 outside Christ Church St Aldates

¢ Street Trading Site 10 outside 22 High Street (North Side)

Appendices

Appendix A — Applications for the vacant sites

Appendix B - List of applicants and site(s) applied for
Appendix C - Advert for Vacant Sites

Appendix D - General Conditions of Street Trading Consent

35



Legislative Background/Legal Framework

1.

In 1986 the Council resolved that Schedule 4 to the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 should apply to its area. Under Schedule 4 the
Council can manage street trading by designating streets as “consent streets”,
‘licence streets” or “prohibited streets”. All streets within Oxford are currently
designated “consent streets” and any trading requires the grant of a street trading
consent. Street trading consent may be granted as the Council “thinks fit". When
exercising the power to grant and enforce consents the Sub Committee should only
take into account relevant considerations; must give each applicant or consent holder

a fair hearing and should give reasons for their decisions.

Street trading consent is granted subject to the Council’'s standard conditions. The
Sub Committee may amend or attach any additional conditions to a Consent that it

considers “reasonably necessary”.

Reasons for Referral to Licensing & Registration Sub Committee

3. This matter has been referred to Licensing & Registration Sub Committee to

determine the applications in accordance with paragraph 5.18 of Oxford City
Council’s Street Trading Policy as five applications have been received for the vacant

approved street trading sites advertised.

Policy Considerations

4. The Street Trading Policy was adopted by Council in April 2015 and came into force

on 14 April 2015. Paragraph 5.2(c) of the Policy states that applications may be

referred to the Sub Committee where there is competition for a vacant site.

Paragraph 5.8 of the Street Trading Policy states in considering applications for the

grant or renewal of a Street Trading Consent the following factors will be considered:

(a) Public Safety
Whether the Street Trading activity represents, or is likely to represent, a
substantial risk to the public from the point of view of obstruction, fire hazard,

unhygienic conditions or danger that may occur when a trader is accessing the site.

36



(b) Public Order
Whether the Street Trading activit
[...]
i .
_ _ e
A
:
A
L
it

A Fox (Director)
On behalf of the Association



-

e _“;_:_::.ﬂ




81



82



Appendix B

€8

=
=- L4
Each applicant was asked to specify which vacant site they were applying for. Where the applicant wishes to be :?'_-. %
i i 1 i i st nd =
considered for either site, you will note there is a 15t and 2" preference. g NN
Street Trading Site 14 outside Christ Church St Aldates = O?éfl"g‘I{{D
Street Trading Site 10 outside 22 High Street (North Side) E COUNCIL
Applicant Site(s) applied 1st Preference 2nd Relevant Matters
for Preference
Intends to sell burrito style wraps, lean
o . . , veggie burrito bowls, salads, sweet potato
Philip Fulcher Site 14 & 10 Site 10 Site 14 fries, freshly made pizzas and smoothies.
Intends to sell Latin American foods
Sonia Cortez Mercado Site 14 & 10 Site 14 Site 10 |ncIud|.ng, emp.ana(_:ias, pataqones, arepa
de maiz and fried ripe plantain.
Intends to sell kibbeling (small pieces of
marinated Pollock fried in light batter),
lekkerbek (hake fillets fried in light batter),
Karen Odulate Site 10 Site 10 chips, seafood marinated fried in light
batter, wraps containing kibbeling and
salad.
Intends to sell fish, chips, sausages, pies,
Mohammed Ramadan , : vegan alternatives, hot and cold drinks,
Site 10 Site 10
Mahmood sweet and savoury snacks.
Intends to sell Italian artisan coffee, a
range of Middle
, . . , Eastern/French/American/English/New
Jane Bridgman Site 10 & 14 Site 10 Site 14 Zealand desserts, Middle Eastern inspired
pizza and gourmet burgers.




This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C

£

=
Vacant Street Trading Sites f:n

5 M'I.
Oxford City Council is inviting applications for two vacant street trading sites, % | OXFORD
both in prime City Centre locations. The consent period for each pitch will be ] CITY
for 12 months. E COUNCIL

The current vacant sites are:

Street Trading Site 14 outside Christ Church, St Aldate’s, Oxford — Trading hours 18:30 —
03:00 (subject to obtaining a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003).

Street Trading Site 10 outside 22 High St (North Side), Oxford - Trading hours 18:30 — 03:00
(subject to obtaining a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003).




Appendix C

We are keen to encourage a wide range of food and drink in the City, so particularly
welcome businesses who offer foods currently under-represented elsewhere. We also
welcome new and innovative businesses and street trading vehicles that have a smart
appearance and will fit in with the surrounding area.

If you would like to apply for either of the vacant street trading sites, please complete the
application form by using the below link and return it with all supporting documents by email
to street_trading@oxford.gov.uk or by post addressed to the Business Regulation Team,
109-113 St Aldate’s Chambers, St Aldate’s, Oxford OX1 1DS.

The closing date for receipt of applications is: 17:00 on Monday 17t February 2020

Please make sure before submitting an application you read the Council’s Street Trading
Policy and Conditions of Street Trading Consent before submitting an application. Links to
both documents can be found below.

We advise that you do not make any financial commitments before being granted Street
Trading Consent in Oxford. For example, do not purchase a street trading vehicle/stall as
there is no guarantee your application will be successful.

Once an application has been received and checked we will write to you confirming receipt
of a valid application. If an application is not valid we will explain why and give you the
opportunity to amend it and re-submit provided there is time before the closing date. Please
note that any incomplete applications received will be returned to the applicant unprocessed
and no fee will be incurred. The application fee is non-refundable; refunds will not be
provided to unsuccessful applicants.

Applications that meet the criteria outlined in the Street Trading Policy will be referred to the
Council’'s General P
[...]
a Iltem 9

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is restricted for reasons stated on the agenda.

131



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is restricted for reasons stated on the agenda.

141



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Procedure to be followed at the meeting
	Policy_ HCPH Licensing Hearings

	4 Minutes
	5 Application for Street Trading Sites 10  and 14
	Appendix A
	Appendix A cont
	Appendix B Applicants and Sites
	Appendix C Advert for Vacant Sites
	Appendix D General Conditions of Street Trading Consent

	7 Application to drive Private Hire Vehicles
	E912.20 APPENDICES

	8 Application to drive Private Hire Vehicles
	APPENDICES

	9 Application to drive Private Hire Vehicles
	10 Confidential Minutes





Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of a meeting of the 
General Purposes Licensing Casework Sub-Committee
on Monday 16 March 2020 
Committee members:

	 Councillor Cook (Chair)
	Councillor Clarkson

	Councillor Wade
	


Officers: 

Daniel Smith, Lawyer

Samantha Broome, Licensing Officer

Lucy Longford, Licensing Officer

Emma Thompson, Licensing Compliance Officer

Katie Thorp, Licensing Compliance Officer

John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer

Apologies:

None
<AI1>

</AI1>

<AI2>

58. Declarations of Interest 

None.

</AI2>

<AI3>

59. Procedure to be followed at the meeting 

The Chair explained that applicants for the two Street Trading Consents (item 5 of the agenda) would all  be given up to 5 minutes to present their proposals for use of the Consents if granted. Applicants would be notified of the outcome of the subsequent Sub-Committee deliberations within 5 days. 

</AI3>

<AI4>

60. Minutes 

The Sub-Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 03 February 2020 as a true and accurate record.

</AI4>

<AI5>

61. Application for Street Trading Sites 10  and 14 

The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety had submitted a report to inform the determination of applications received in competition for Street Trading Consent to fill two vacant approved street trading sites: Street Trading Site 10 outside 22 High Street (North Side); and Street Trading Site 14 outside Christ Church St Aldates.

Lucy Longford, Business Regulation Compliance Officer, introduced the report. It was explained that Mohammad Ramadan Mahmood had had to give his apologies but would be represented by his friend, Junaid Chaudhary. It was also noted that he wished to be considered for trading site 14 and not just trading site 10 as given in the report. 

Philip Fulcher, trading as Oxford Street Snacks, had submitted an application in respect of trading sites 10 and 14.  Mr Fulcher addressed the Sub-Committee with his business partner Osajie Oboh.

Sonia Cortez Mercado, trading as Gores Van had submitted an application in respect of trading sites 10 and 14. Ms Mercado addressed the Sub-Committee with her husband.

Karen Odulate, trading as Go Dutch Ltd, had submitted an application in respect trading site 10 and addressed the Sub-Committee.

Mohammad Ramadan Mahmood, had submitted an application in respect of trading site 10. Mr Junaid Chaudhary addressed the Sub-Committee on behalf of Mr Mahmood

Jane Bridgman, trading as Racing Camel Gourmet, had submitted an application in respect of trading sites 10 and 14 and addressed the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee questioned each applicant to establish their background and trading experience and to ask some detailed questions about individual applications.  

In concluding this part of the process the Chair thanked the applicants for their contributions, noting that the Sub-Committee’s decision would be particularly difficult on this occasion because of the quality of the applications.

The applicants and members of the public then left the meeting to allow the Sub-Committee to deliberate and make its decision in private.

The Sub-Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral, and resolved to award the vacant approved street trading sites as follows: 

· Street Trading Site 10, outside Christ Church St Aldates, to  Mr Fulcher 

· Street Trading Site 14, outside 22 High Street (North Side) to Sonia Cortez Mercado

In reaching these decisions, the Sub-Committee took into account the criteria set out in the Council’s Street Trading Policy, the corporate priority of achieving a vibrant and sustainable economy and site preferences of the applicants. The decisions had not been easy because of the quality of applications but the two successful applicants were seen to provide the best fit overall. The decisions took account, among other things, of the thoroughness of the application (Mr Fulcher) and the addition of significantly different fare from that currently available (Sonia Cortez Mercado). 

</AI5>

<AI6>

62. Exempt Matters 

The Sub-Committee resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972  the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that their presence would involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as described in Paragraph 3 of  Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The Sub-Committee considered matters relating to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licensing in private.

The Sub-Committee had three cases before it. 
</AI6>

<AI7>

63. Application to drive Private Hire Vehicles 

The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety had submitted a report to inform the determination of an application to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City. 

The Sub-Committee resolved to:
Approve the application to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City.
</AI7>

<AI8>

64. Application to drive Private Hire Vehicles 

The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety had submitted a report to inform the determination of an application to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City.
The Sub-Committee resolved to: 

Approve the application to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City.
</AI8>

<AI9>

65. Application to drive Private Hire Vehicles 

The Head of Regulatory Services and Community Safety had submitted a report to inform the determination of whether someone remained a fit and proper person to drive Private Hire Vehicles in the City. The applicant had however failed to attend the Sub-Committee.

The Sub-Committee resolved to:

Defer consideration of the matter to the next meeting of the Sub-Committee.
</AI9>

<AI10>

66. Confidential Minutes 

The Sub-Committee resolved to APPROVE the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 03 February 2020 as a true and accurate record.

</AI10>

<AI11>

67. Dates of Future Meetings 

The dates of future meetings in 2020 (if required) are:

· Monday 27 April

· Monday 08 June

· Monday 06 July 

All meetings start at 5.30pm.

</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 7.30 pm
Chair …………………………..


Date:  Monday 27 April 2020
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

3. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

field_title 
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


